

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 5492 Version: 0 Name: Grant Tarsney Lake Spillway Repair Rjt 3202

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 3/11/2021 In control: Public Works Committee

On agenda: 3/15/2021 Final action: 3/29/2021

Title: AN ORDINANCE appropriating \$894,078.00 from the undesignated fund balance of the 2021 Grant

Fund and awarding a contract for the design and construction of a new bridge in relation to Federal Project No. BRO-B048(55), Tarsney Lake Spillway Repair, County Project No. 3202, to Lehman Construction, of California, MO, under the terms and conditions of Invitation to Bid No. PW 09-2020,

at an actual cost to the County not to exceed \$894,078.00.

Sponsors: Charlie Franklin

Indexes: 2021 GRANT FUND, BRIDGE, CONSTRUCTION PROJECT, CONTRACT

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 5492bu.pdf, 2. 5492adopt.pdf, 3. 5492 Bridge BRO-B08(55) Construction Contract.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/29/2021	0	County Legislature	adopt	Pass
3/29/2021	0	County Legislature	Consent Agenda	
3/22/2021	0	County Legislature	perfect	Pass
3/22/2021	0	County Legislature	Consent Agenda	
3/22/2021	0	Public Works Committee	recommend for perfection	Pass
3/16/2021	0	County Legislature	Go To 1st Perfection	Pass
3/15/2021	0	County Legislature	assign to committee	

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE appropriating \$894,078.00 from the undesignated fund balance of the 2021 Grant Fund and awarding a contract for the design and construction of a new bridge in relation to Federal Project No. BRO-B048(55), Tarsney Lake Spillway Repair, County Project No. 3202, to Lehman Construction, of California, MO, under the terms and conditions of Invitation to Bid No. PW 09-2020, at an actual cost to the County not to exceed \$894,078.00.

ORDINANCE NO. 5492, March 15, 2021

INTRODUCED BY Charlie Franklin, County Legislator

WHEREAS, by Ordinance 4867, dated July 18, 2016, the Legislature did authorize the execution of an Agreement with the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission (MHTC) relating to the design and construction of Tarsney Lake Spillway Repair, County Project No. 3202; and,

WHEREAS, this project is part of the Federal Highway Administration's Off-System Bridge and Rehabilitation Program, in coordination with the MHTC, which provides for reimbursement of 80 percent of the project costs; and,

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Works has solicited formal written bids on Invitation to Bid No. PW 09-2020 for the design and construction of the project; and,

WHEREAS, five bids were received, one of which was rejected for non-compliance, with the remaining bids evaluated as follows:

VENDOR	<u>BID</u>
Lehman Construction Company California, MO	\$894,078.00
Radmacher Brothers Pleasant Hill, MO	\$913,189.10
MegaKC Corporation North Kansas City, MO	\$989,045.00
Pyramid Excavating & Construction, Inc. Kansas City, MO	\$998,550.35

WHEREAS, an appropriation is necessary to place the grant funds received from the MHTC for this project in the proper spending account; and,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following appropriation be and hereby is made:

<u>DEPARTMENT/DIVISION</u> <u>CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION</u> <u>FROM</u> <u>TO</u>

Grant Fund Tarsney Lake- Public Works

File #: 5492, Version: 0		
010-1566	45883 - Increase Revenues	\$894,078
010-32810 010-32810 Tarsney Lake- Public Works	Undesignated Fund Balance Undesignated Fund Balance	\$894,078 \$894,078
010-1566	58055- Bridge Replacement Program	\$894,078
and,		
BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED I	by the County Legislature of Jacks	on County, Missouri, that award be
made as recommended by the	Director of Public Works, and the	at the County Executive be, and is
hereby, authorized to execute f	or the County any documents nece	essary to the accomplishment of the
award; and,		
BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED t	nat the Director of Finance and Pur	chasing is authorized to make all
payments, including final paymo	ent on the contract.	
Enacted and Approved Effective Date: This Ordinan Executive.	ce shall be effective immediately	upon its passage by the County
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Chief Deputy County Counselo	r Cour	nty Counselor
		. 5492 introduced on March 15, nty Legislature. The votes thereon
Yeas8	Nays0	
Abstaining <u>0</u>	Absent1	

File #: 5492, Version: 0							
This Ordinance is hereby	transmitted to the	e County I	Executive	e for hi	s signature.		
Date	 Le	 M egislature	ary	Jo	Spino,	 Clerk	of
I hereby approve the attac	ched Ordinance N	No. 5492.					
Date	 Ex	xecutive	Frank		White,	Jr.,	County
Funds sufficient for this a	opropriation are a	vailable fi	rom the s	source	indicated bel	ow.	
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE: NOT TO EXCEED:	01 Grant Fund Undesignated F \$894,078.00						
There is a balance oth expenditure is chargeable the credit of the fund from herein authorized.	e and there is a	cash bala	ance other	erwise	unencumber	ed in the tr	easury to
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE: NOT TO EXCEED:	010 1566 58 Grant Fund Tarsney Lake- I Bridge Replace \$894,078.00	Public Wo					
Date		Chia	f Adminis	tuo tire	Officer		